
Question on Notice

No. 1289

Asked on 8 November 2022


MR J LANGBROEK ASKED MINISTER FOR POLICE AND CORRECTIVE SERVICES
AND MINISTER FOR FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES (HON M RYAN)—


QUESTION:

With reference to vehicles— Will the Minister advise for the last 3 years (reported separately by region) the total number of (a) vehicles impounded for (i) 7 days, (ii) 90 days,
(iii) forfeited to the state and (b) infringement notices for illegal vehicle modifications?


ANSWER:

I am advised by the Queensland Police Service (QPS) that the response to your question is detailed in the tables below:

(a)(i) Number of vehicles impounded for 7 days:

Number of 7 day immobilisations, impoundments and confiscation of plates for type 1 and 2 offences by region,
Queensland, 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2021(1)

Region Total Number

Brisbane 1,719

Central 1,115

Far Northern 1,014

North Coast 1,398

Northern 580

South Eastern 1,403

Southern 1,611
Notes:
1. Data for the 2022 calendar year will be available at the end of the calendar year.


(a)(ii) Number of vehicles impounded for 90 days:

Number of 90 day immobilisations, impoundments and confiscation of plates for type 1 and 2 offences by region,
Queensland, 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2021(1)

Region Total Number

Brisbane 1,436

Central 975

Far Northern 1,352

North Coast 1,452

Northern 686

South Eastern 1,651

Southern 1,600
Notes:
1. Data for the 2022 calendar year will be available at the end of the calendar year.


(a)(iii) Number of vehicles forfeited:


Number of vehicles forfeited for type 1 and 2 offences by region, Queensland, 1 January 2019 to 31 December
2021(1)

Region Total Number

Brisbane 783

Central 492

Far Northern 48

North Coast 781

Northern 130

South Eastern 1,081

Southern 1,047
Notes:
1. Data for the 2022 calendar year will be available at the end of the calendar year.


(b) infringement notices for illegal vehicle modifications:

Number of infringements relating to illegal vehicle modifications by region, Queensland, 1 January 2019 to 31
December 2021(1)

Region Total Number

Brisbane 12,732

Central 5,596

Far Northern 2,858

North Coast 11,625

Northern 2,594

South Eastern 10,991

Southern 7,689
Notes:
1. Data for the 2022 calendar year will be available at the end of the calendar year.

